RESOLUTION NO. 16 FOR THE YEAR 2024

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE GRANTING OF REVOCABLE LICENSES FOR USE OF CITY PROPERTY AND AUTHORIZING SERVICE AGREEMENTS WITH VARIOUS YOUTH LEAGUES AND PUBLIC SERVICE ORGANIZATIONS

WHEREAS, the Common Council hereby finds that there is a municipal purpose for the granting of a revocable license for use of certain City property which is the subject of said licenses and for entering into service agreements with certain public service organizations to help carry-out City sponsored programs;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Common Council hereby approves the grant of revocable licenses for use of certain City property, namely space, park space and athletic fields, to the Cohoes Senior Center, Cohoes Youth Soccer League, the Cohoes Girls Softball League, the Cohoes Basketball Club, Cohoes Intermediate Baseball, Cohoes Pop Warner, and the Cohoes Little League, for exclusive use of a space in said senior center, parks and athletic fields to accommodate their activities and athletic activities, at times to be determined by the Human Services Director and approved by the Board of Managers; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the various Leagues and Organizations using the facilities shall indemnify the City for general liability, and said indemnification shall be a condition precedent to the granting of a license; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Common Council of the City of Cohoes hereby approves entering into agreements between the City of Cohoes and the Cohoes Senior Center, Cohoes Youth Soccer League, the Cohoes Girls Softball League, the Cohoes Basketball Club, Cohoes Intermediate Baseball, Cohoes Pop Warner and the Cohoes Little League, where the named youth leagues and public service organizations will aid the City in its recreational and public service programs, and where the members, leaders, and organizers of the organizations will act under the direction and control of the City; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute the agreements on behalf of the City, and approved by the Board of Managers, with terms that effectuate the above; and be it further

with the second state of the

RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall take effect immediately.

Resolution No. 16 for the Year 2024 March 26, 2024 Page 2

Approved as to form this 26th day of March, 2024.

Brian S. Kremer Corporation Counsel

Engrossed and signed by the President of the Common Council and attested by the Clerk of the Common Council this day of March, 2024.

Clerk

President

I hereby approve the foregoing Resolution of the Common Council.

Date

William T. Keeler

Mayor of the City of Cohoes, New York